PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. T-14019
Télecommunications Branch November 22, 1989

Pacific Bell, ORDER AUTHORIZING SCHEDULE CAL. P.U.C. K2,
CUSTOMER SPECIFIC CONTRACTS EXEMPT FROM RULE No. 33 - BILLING
SURCHARGES.

SUMMARY |

This Resolution authorizés Pacific ‘Bell to revise Schedule’ cal.
P.U.C. A2.1.33, Rule No, 33, Billiang Surcharges, to include Schédule
Cal. P.U.C. K2, Customer Specific Contracts, as an exception to -
Rulé No. 33. _

BACKGROUND

In Déclslons No. 87-12-027 and 88-09- 059, Pacific was given thé
authorlty to offer customer specific contracts in unusual and
éxcéptional clrcumstances. Thesé Décisions also instructeéad Pac1f1c
to list thosé contracts in a néew tariff, Schedulé cal. P.U.C. K2,
Customer Spécific Contracts. ThlS new tarlff was éffective with
Advice Letter No. 15531A, Resolution T-13069 dated May 26, 1989.‘

In éach of the resolutlons authorlzlng a customer Spélelc contract
sincé May 26, 1989 this commission has orderéd that thé
surcharges/surcrédits sét forth in Pacific's Tariff Schedule Cal.

. P,U.C: A2, Rulé No. 33 do not apply to the rates and.chargés covered
by the contract.

DISCUSSION

one of the purposés of granting Pacific the authority to offer
contracts was to providé the utility with a procéss to meét
customer—specif1c serV1cé réquireménts which aré not . currently
prov1déd by a general tariff offéring. Oné such requ1rement is ‘a
fixed raté over a fixéd period of time. Also, in accordance with
the contracts guldellnes outlined in Section 5B, Appendlx A oOf :
Dé01510n No. 88-09-059, each service category of the contract must
cover its cost and for Centrex contracts the pricé may not go bélow
the slngle -line business raté plus thé multi-line EUCL per 1ine:
The app11cat10n of surcharges/surcredlts not é6nly would négaté theé
fixed rate intent but may violaté the requirements of séction 5B,




Appendix A, D.ea 09-—¢59. " We- recognized t‘his problen emd have déalt

- with it as each customer specific contraoct cémés up beforé this ..
commission, Our conclusion i that the surchar és/surcredits- set
fOr}h in Pacifio's Tariff Schedulé cal. P.U.Cy A2, Rule No. 33 46"
not‘apply to thé ratés and changés in Custoner speoifio contracts
and it is more efficient to admihister this exemption in the billing
tariff rather than to deal with it case by case in the t‘esolutions
authorizinq the contracts.

F INDINGS

(1) The surcharges/surcredits set forth in Pacific's Tariff sdhedule
Cal. P.U.C, A2,1.33, Rulé No., 33 do not apply to the rates and charges
of the contracts listed in Tariff Schedule K2.

(2) The billing surcharge éxemption for Tariff Schedule K2 contracts
should be authorized in the Billing surcharges Tariff, Schedule
,Cal. P U.C. A2.1.33, Rule No. 33.

(3) The rates, charges, térms and condltional service authorized in
this Yesolution are just and reasonableé: ,

T IS ORDERED that:

: '(1) Authority is granted to make Advice. I.-etter No. 15622 .
- £iléd on the 27th of Octobeér eft‘ective on Noévember - 23, 1989.

(2) The Adv1ce Lettér authorlzed hérein shall be markéd to
show that it was authorized undeér Résolution of the Public .
Utilities Commission of the Sstate of California No. T-14019._

The effective. date of this Resolution is “today.
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